UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1342

1 A RESOLUTION honoring Judith Anne Lambeth upon her retirement from 2 Maryhurst. 3 WHEREAS, Judith Anne Lambeth, a native of Atlanta, Georgia, graduated from 4 Samford University, the Southern Baptist Theological Seminary, and University of 5 Louisville's Kent School of Social Work; and 6 WHEREAS, Judith Anne Lambeth has served as President and Chief Executive 7 Officer of Maryhurst in Louisville since 1990; and 8 WHEREAS, before becoming President and CEO, Judith Anne Lambeth served in 9 various roles with Maryhurst, and began her esteemed career there as an aftercare social 10 worker in 1974; and 11 WHEREAS, Judith Anne Lambeth has proudly served on the National Alliance for 12 Strong Families and Communities, where she served as Vice Chair from 2002 until 2003; 13 the Child Welfare League of America; the National Executive Roundtable; and the 14 National Association of Homes and Services for Children; and 15 WHEREAS, Judith Anne Lambeth has worked diligently in our own 16 Commonwealth to protect children, serving as a board member of Kentucky Children's 17 Alliance, as a member of the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services' Blue 18 Ribbon Panel on Adoption, as a member of the Regional Agency Council for Services to 19 Children with an Emotional Disability, as President of the Metro United Way Council of 20 Agency Executives, and on the Community Advisory Committee of both the University 21 of Louisville and Spalding University's Schools of Social Work; and 22 WHEREAS, Judith Anne Lambeth is the recipient of several awards and 23 recognitions for her service, including the True Up Service Award, a Most Admired CEO 24 from Business First, the Servant Leadership Award from the Oates Institute, the Tower 25 Award for Service and Advocacy from Presentation Academy, and the Woman of 26 Distinction from the Center for Women and Families; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that this honorable body commend those Kentuckians

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1342

1 who have given of their time and talent to help protect this Commonwealth's most

- 2 vulnerable citizens, particularly its children; and
- WHEREAS, in this spirit, this body honors Judith Anne Lambeth on this day,
- 4 thanks her for her more than four decades of service to Maryhurst, and grants her very
- 5 best wishes in this new chapter of her life;
- 6 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 7 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 8 Kentucky:
- 9 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Judith Anne Lambeth upon
- 10 her retirement from Maryhurst, and thank her for her years of service on behalf of
- 11 Kentucky's children and families.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Judith
- 13 Anne Lambeth.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 15 Resolution to Senator David P. Givens for delivery.